

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT &  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Approving Kentucky HEALTH was well within the Secretary’s judgment as Kentucky HEALTH furthers the objectives of the Medicaid Act. .... 6**

A. Promoting health and wellness as an objective of Medicaid..... 6

B. Medicaid sustainability as an objective of Medicaid..... 9

C. Achieving independence as an objective of Medicaid.. ..... 14

D. The 95,000 figure. .... 19

**II. Plaintiffs’ arguments about the scope of Section 1115 and Medicaid’s objectives are demonstrably wrong..... 23**

A. Section 1115 is not just for tinkering around the edges Medicaid.. ..... 23

B. Plaintiffs merely disagree with the Secretary’s “judgment” and all approved waiver provisions contained a rational basis..... 25

1. A rational basis exists supporting the approval of the community engagement program..... 25

2. A rational basis exists supporting the approval of Kentucky HEALTH’s premium requirements. .... 27

3. A rational basis exists supporting the Secretary’s approval of Kentucky HEALTH’s provisions dealing with retroactive coverage ..... 31

4. A rational basis exists supporting the Secretary’s approval of Kentucky HEALTH’s provisions dealing with periods of ineligibility for failure to comply with the redetermination process and other aspects of Kentucky HEALTH. .... 35

5. A rational basis exists supporting the Secretary’s approval of Kentucky HEALTH’s provisions dealing with Non-Emergency Medical Transportation..... 39

**III. The Secretary had authority to approve the requirements of Kentucky HEALTH..... 41**

A. The Secretary had authority to approve Kentucky HEALTH’s community-engagement program.. ..... 41

B. The Secretary validly approved Kentucky HEALTH’s premiums.. ..... 49

C. The Secretary had authority to approve Kentucky HEALTH’s provisions regarding non-emergency use of the emergency room..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aguayo v. Richardson*, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 4, 5, 19, 34

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Childcare Ctr., Inc.*, 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) ..... 33

*C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... passim

*Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson*, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... passim

*Cape Hatteras Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 28

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 5, 16, 36

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 5

*Cooper Hosp./Univ. Med. Center v. Burwell*, 179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... passim

*Crane v. Mathews*, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)..... 4, 11, 52

*Drake v. FAA*, 291 F.3d 59, 72 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 37, 38, 47, 48

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 33

*Marcum v. Salazar*, 751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 28

*Nat’l Fed’n of Independent Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 5, 14, 43

*Phoenix Baptist Hosp. & Med Center v. United States*, 728 F. Supp. 1423, 1428 (D. Ariz. 1989),  
*aff’d* 937 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

*Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson*, 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001),..... 5, 33

*Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644, 123 S.Ct. 1855 (2003). ..... 33

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. F.A.A.*, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... passim

*Rehab. Ass’n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski*, 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 54

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 42

*Stewart. v. Azar*, 313 F. Supp 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... passim

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) ..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)..... 3, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 3, 23, 49, 50

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14)..... 49, 50, 51

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396o..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(3)..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(e) ..... 54

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f)..... 51, 52

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1 ..... 50, 51, 54

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(3)(B)..... 54

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(6)(B)..... 50

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(d)(2) ..... 54

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e)..... 53

A.R.S. § 36-2903.09(A)(1) ..... 45

**Other Authorities**

American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 42

Arkansas Approval Letter & STCs (Mar. 5, 2018), *available at*  
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ar/ar-works-ca.pdf> (last visited Apr. 21, 2018) ..... 46

Blank, Evaluating Welfare Reform in the United States, *Journal of Economic Literature*, Vol. 40, No. 4, at 1106 (Dec. 2002)..... 43

Conf. Rep. No. 109-262 (2005) ..... 50

Healthy Indiana Plan 2.0: POWER Account Contribution Assessment (Mar. 31, 2017), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-POWER-acct-cont-assesmnt-03312017.pdf> ..... 28

Indiana Amendment Request (July 20, 2017), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-demo-app-07202017.pdf>..... 46

Indiana Approval Letter & STCs (Jan. 27, 2015), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-appvl-01272015.pdf> ..... 46

Maylone, *et al.*, Evidence from the Private Option: The Arkansas Experience (Feb. 22, 2017), *available at* <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/feb/private-option-arkansas-experience>..... 25

Medicaid Reform & Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 1150, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 42

Musumeci, *et al.*, Section 1115 Medicaid Demonstration Waivers: The Current Landscape of Approved and Pending Waivers (Mar. 8, 2018), *available at* <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/section-1115-medicaid-demonstration-waivers-the-current-landscape-of-approved-and-pending-waivers/> ..... 49, 39

New Hampshire Waiver Request (Aug. 10, 2016), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/health-protection-program/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-state-application-081016.pdf>..... 45

Pennsylvania Approval Letter & STCs (Aug. 28, 2014), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/pa/Healthy-Pennsylvania-Private-Coverage-Option-Demonstration/pa-healthy-ca.pdf> ..... 46

Personal Responsibility & Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) ..... 42

Rhode Island Comprehensive Demonstration STCs (Oct. 20, 2016), *available at* <http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/1115Waiver/RISTCswTCs120216.pdf> ..... 24

S. Rep. 97-757 (1982)..... 3, 52

Schubel, Senate Health Bill Would Penalize Arizona for Its Innovative and Efficient Medicaid Program (July 19, 2017), *available at* <https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/senate-health-bill-would-penalize-arizona-for-its-innovative-and-efficient-medicaid> ..... 24

Tennessee Approval & STCs (Feb. 1, 2018), *available at* <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tenncare/documents/tenncarewaiver.pdf> ..... 24

*Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary 2570* (1976)..... 23
